
TO:  Ryan Tefertiller, Planning Manager, Planning and Development 
 
FROM:  Ian Peterson, Analyst II, Budget Office 
 
DATE:  November 14, 2018 
 
SUBJECT: Ivywild Neighborhood Master Plan Amendment - Fiscal Impact Analysis 
 
A copy of the fiscal impact analysis for the Ivywild Neighborhood Master Plan Amendment is 
attached.  At the request of the Planning Department, the Budget Office prepared a fiscal impact 
analysis estimating the City General Fund, Public Safety Sales Tax (PSST) Fund, and 2C Road 
Maintenance Tax revenue and expenditures attributable to the amended Chaparral Hills 
development for the period 2019-2028. 
 
The fiscal review criteria of the City Code states city costs related to infrastructure and service 
levels shall be determined for a ten-year time horizon for only the appropriate municipal funds.  
 
The methodology used for the fiscal impact analysis is a case study approach, where a mini-budget 
process is undertaken in which City units are asked to project the increased marginal cost of 
providing services to the development for 2019-2028.  The Budget Office estimates the city revenue, 
as outlined in the Revenue Notes, stemming from the development, and nets those revenues 
against the potential revenue of the previously proposed land use in the Master Plan.  
 
Most departments indicated that there were no identifiable marginal costs of providing services to 
this amended development. However, the Fire Department ($85-$102), Police Department ($1,159-
$2,120), identified marginal increases in operation costs annually. 
 
The result of the fiscal impact analysis is a positive cumulative cashflow for the City during the 10-
year timeframe.  
 
The Summary of Expenditures and Revenues is attached.  In addition, the Expenditure and Revenue 
Notes are attached and provide the methodology for calculating the expenditures and revenues.  
 
 



G
EN

ER
A

L FU
N

D
 FISC

A
L IM

PA
C

T A
N

A
LYSIS

SU
M

M
A

R
Y O

F EXPEN
D

ITU
R

ES A
N

D
 R

EVEN
U

E FO
R

 
Ivyw

ild N
eighborhood

2019
2020

2021
2022

2023
2024

2025
2026

2027
2028

 E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

Total Salaries, O
perating, and C

apital O
utlay

 
  Police

1,159
1,182

1,206
1,230

1,255
1,280

1,305
1,332

1,358
1,385

  Fire
85

87
88

90
92

94
96

98
100

102
  Public W

orks - Streets
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
  Public W

orks -  Transportation Engineering
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
  Public W

orks - C
ity Engineering

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

  Public W
orks - Traffic

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

  Parks, R
ecreation and C

ultural Services
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
T

O
T

A
L

 E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

1,244
1,269

1,294
1,320

1,347
1,374

1,401
1,429

1,458
1,487

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

Property Taxes
0

0
1,138

1,172
1,207

1,243
1,281

1,319
1,359

1,399
Specific O

w
nership Taxes

0
0

132
136

140
145

149
153

158
163

R
oad &

 B
ridge R

evenue
0

0
43

45
46

47
49

50
52

53
Sales Tax R

evenue (C
om

m
ercial)

9,046
9,317

9,597
9,885

10,181
10,487

10,801
11,125

11,459
11,803

Sales and U
se Tax R

evenue (B
uilding M

aterials)
15,084

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
M

iscellaneous R
evenue

(6,324)
(6,514)

(6,710)
(6,911)

(7,118)
(7,332)

(7,552)
(7,778)

(8,012)
(8,252)

G
eneral Fund Sub-T

otal
17,806

2,803
4,201

4,327
4,456

4,590
4,728

4,870
5,016

5,166

Public Safety Sales Tax Fund
Sales Tax R

evenue (C
om

m
ercial)

1,809
1,863

1,919
1,977

2,036
2,097

2,160
2,225

2,292
2,361

Sales and U
se Tax R

evenue (B
uilding M

aterials)
3,017

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Public Safety Sales T
ax Fund Sub-T

otal
4,826

1,863
1,919

1,977
2,036

2,097
2,160

2,225
2,292

2,361

2C
 R

oad Tax Fund
Sales Tax R

evenue (C
om

m
ercial)

2,804
2,888

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

Sales and U
se Tax R

evenue (B
uilding M

aterials)
4,676

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

2C
 R

oad T
ax Fund Sub-T

otal
7,480

2,888
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

T
O

T
A

L
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

30,112
7,555

6,120
6,303

6,493
6,687

6,888
7,095

7,307
7,527

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 SU

R
PL

U
S/D

E
FIC

IT
 (Total R

ev. less Total Exp.)
     A

N
N

U
A

L
28,868

6,286
4,825

4,983
5,146

5,314
5,487

5,665
5,850

6,040
     C

U
M

M
U

L
A

T
IV

E
28,868

35,154
39,979

44,962
50,108

55,422
60,909

66,574
72,424

78,464



 1 

EXPENDITURE NOTES:  
Ivywild Neighborhood Master Plan Amendment 
General Fund/Public Safety Sales Tax (PSST) Fund/2C Road Maintenance Tax Fund Fiscal 
Impact Analysis, 2019-2028  
 
POLICE: 
As development occurs, the Police Department is responsible for regular police patrol and 
first response services in the area.  The change between the new and originally proposed 
land uses represents a marginal increase of approximately $1,159 to $1,385 in cost of 
services for the Police Department annually within the next ten years. 
 
FIRE: 
Between the originally proposed Master Plan and this amendment, the only additional, 
operational, identifiable marginal costs of providing service are fuel, medical supplies and 
maintenance ($85-$102 annually). 
 
PUBLIC WORKS – STREETS, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, CITY ENGINEERING: 
There are no additional public infrastructure and maintenance obligations associated with 
this amendment in the next ten years.  
 
PUBLIC WORKS -TRANSIT: 
The change in land use within this Master Plan Amendment will not alter transit services to 
this area within the next ten years, thus there are no identifiable marginal costs within the 
next ten years.  
 
PARKS: 
The Master Plan Amendment does not indicate any current plans to expand parks services, 
thus there are no identifiable marginal costs within the next ten years. 



 1

REVENUE NOTES  
Ivywild Neighborhood Master Plan Amendment 
General Fund/Public Safety Sales Tax (PSST) Fund/2C Road Maintenance Tax Fund 
Fiscal Impact Analysis, 2019-2028  
 
PROPERTY TAX: 
It is assumed property taxes will be collected in the year 2021 based upon beginning 
construction in 2019 because of the time lag associated with placing assessed value 
onto the assessment rolls.  The 2021 revenue is calculated by multiplying the City mill 
levy of 4.279 mills by the projected increase in City assessed valuation resulting 
from the proposed development. This assumes there is no change in the commercial 
assessment ratio of 29%, and residential assessment ratio of 7.2%.  The cumulative 
assessed valuation includes a 3% annual increase in market values.  
 
The collection of property tax per the Master Plan amendment is netted against 
potential property tax revenue within the original proposed Master Plan.  
 
ROAD & BRIDGE REVENUE: 
 
The Road & Bridge Revenue is calculated at 3.85% of the property tax revenues.  This 
is based on the average actual City road & bridge revenues as a percent of property 
tax revenue over a period of five years.  
 
SALES AND USE TAX: 
 
The revenue calculation assumes the existing General Fund tax rate and existing 
collection practices.  
 
Projections include sales tax revenue generated by commercial development 
associated with the amendment, and the sale of building materials used in the 
projected construction of the commercial space in the development.  
 
The collection of sales tax related to the Master Plan amendment is netted against 
potential sales tax revenue within the original proposed Master Plan.  
 
The Sales Tax Revenue for Residential Uses, which are netted against the 
commercial use, is calculated by determining the potential average household 
income per unit and the percentage of income spent on taxable consumption from 
the originally proposed master plan’s land use.   
 
The average household income per unit is calculated based upon an “affordability” 
calculation, which assumes 10% down, 30-year mortgage @ 4%, and a 28% 
income/Principal and Interest ratio.  The percentage of income spent on taxable 
consumption is 33%, which is derived based on the estimates from the U.S. 
Department of Commerce Consumer Expenditure Surveys. It also assumes that 75% 
of consumption by the new residents will be within the City and that 60% of the 



 2

consumption by these residents is new to the City. Projections include a 3% annual 
increase for inflation. 
 
The Sales Tax Revenue for Commercial Uses is calculated by determining the 
average amount of commercial space within the development. The Budget Office 
collates economic and market data to create metrics to estimate potential revenue 
generated by that commercial space.  
 
The Sales Tax Revenue for Building Materials is calculated based on sales taxable 
materials at 40% of the market value of the property. 
 
  


	1
	2
	3
	4

