TO: Ryan Tefertiller, Planning Manager, Planning and Development

FROM: Ian Peterson, Analyst II, Budget Office

DATE: November 14, 2018

SUBJECT: Ivywild Neighborhood Master Plan Amendment - Fiscal Impact Analysis

A copy of the fiscal impact analysis for the Ivywild Neighborhood Master Plan Amendment is attached. At the request of the Planning Department, the Budget Office prepared a fiscal impact analysis estimating the City General Fund, Public Safety Sales Tax (PSST) Fund, and 2C Road Maintenance Tax revenue and expenditures attributable to the amended Chaparral Hills development for the period 2019-2028.

The fiscal review criteria of the City Code states city costs related to infrastructure and service levels shall be determined for a ten-year time horizon for only the appropriate municipal funds.

The methodology used for the fiscal impact analysis is a case study approach, where a mini-budget process is undertaken in which City units are asked to project the increased marginal cost of providing services to the development for 2019-2028. The Budget Office estimates the city revenue, as outlined in the Revenue Notes, stemming from the development, and nets those revenues against the potential revenue of the previously proposed land use in the Master Plan.

Most departments indicated that there were no identifiable marginal costs of providing services to this amended development. However, the Fire Department (\$85-\$102), Police Department (\$1,159-\$2,120), identified marginal increases in operation costs annually.

The result of the fiscal impact analysis is a positive cumulative cashflow for the City during the 10year timeframe.

The Summary of Expenditures and Revenues is attached. In addition, the Expenditure and Revenue Notes are attached and provide the methodology for calculating the expenditures and revenues.

REVENUE SURPLUS/DEFICIT (Total Rev. less Total Exp.) ANNUAL CUMMULATIVE	TOTAL REVENUE	2C Road Tax Fund Sub-Total	<u>2C Road Tax Fund</u> Sales Tax Revenue (Commercial) Sales and Use Tax Revenue (Building Materials)	Public Safety Sales Tax Fund Sub-Total	<u>Public Safety Sales Tax Fund</u> Sales Tax Revenue (Commercial) Sales and Use Tax Revenue (Building Materials)	General Fund Sub-Total		Sales and Use Tax Revenue (Building Materials)	Solo Ton Borrow (Comments)	Specific Ownership Taxes	Property Taxes	REVENUES	TOTAL EXPENDITURES	Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services	Public Works - Traffic	Public Works - City Engineering	Public Works - Transportation Engineering	Public Works - Streets	Fire	Police	Total Salaries, Operating, and Capital Outlay	EXPENDITURES		
28,868 28,868	30,112	7,480	2,804 4,676	4,826	1,809 3,017	17,806	(6,324)	9,040 15,084	0 0 10	0	0		1,244	0	0	0	0	0	85	1,159			2019	
6,286 35,154	7,555	2,888	2,888 0	1,863	1,863 0	2,803	(6,514)	7,517 0	0 212	0	0		1,269	0	0	0	0	0	87	1,182			2020	GENERAL F <u>SUMMARY OF E</u>
4,825 39,979	6,120	0	0 0	1,919	1,919 0	4,201	(6,710)	، ور, و 0	0 507	132	1,138		1,294	0	0	0	0	0	88	1,206			lvywild N 2021	RAL FUND FIS OF EXPENDI
4,983 44,962	6,303	0	0 0	1,977	1,977 0	4,327	(6,911)	0,000	0 00 <i>5</i>	136	1,172		1,320	0	0	0	0	0	06	1,230			lvywild Neighborhood 2021 2022	GENERAL FUND FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES AND REVENUE FOR
5,146 50,108	6,493	0	0 0	2,036	2,036 0	4,456	(7,118)	10,181 0	10 101	140	1,207		1,347	0	0	0	0	0	92	1,255			2023	NALYSIS <u>:VENUE FOR</u>
5,314 55,422	6,687	0	0 0	2,097	2,097 0	4,590	(7,332)	10,407 0	10 47	145	1,243		1,374	0	0	0	0	0	94	1,280			2024	
5,487 60,909	6,888	0	0 0	2,160	2,160 0	4,728	(7,552)	10,801 0	10 001	149	1,281		1,401	0	0	0	0	0	96	1,305			2025	

5,665 66,574	7,095	0	0 0	2,225 0 2,225	4,870	1,332 98 0 0 0 0 0 1,429 1,319 1,319 153 50 11,125 0 (7,778)	2026
5,850 72,424	7,307	0	0 0	2,292 0 2,292	5,016	$1,358 \\ 100 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 1,458 \\ 1,359 \\ 1,359 \\ 158 \\ 52 \\ 11,459 \\ 0 \\ (8,012)$	2027
6,040 78,464	7,527	0	0 0	2,361 0 2,361	5,166	$1,385 \\ 102 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 1,399 \\ 1,399 \\ 163 \\ 53 \\ 11,803 \\ 0 \\ (8,252)$	2028

EXPENDITURE NOTES: Ivywild Neighborhood Master Plan Amendment General Fund/Public Safety Sales Tax (PSST) Fund/2C Road Maintenance Tax Fund Fiscal Impact Analysis, 2019-2028

POLICE:

As development occurs, the Police Department is responsible for regular police patrol and first response services in the area. The change between the new and originally proposed land uses represents a marginal increase of approximately \$1,159 to \$1,385 in cost of services for the Police Department annually within the next ten years.

FIRE:

Between the originally proposed Master Plan and this amendment, the only additional, operational, identifiable marginal costs of providing service are fuel, medical supplies and maintenance (\$85-\$102 annually).

PUBLIC WORKS – STREETS, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, CITY ENGINEERING:

There are no additional public infrastructure and maintenance obligations associated with this amendment in the next ten years.

PUBLIC WORKS - TRANSIT:

The change in land use within this Master Plan Amendment will not alter transit services to this area within the next ten years, thus there are no identifiable marginal costs within the next ten years.

PARKS:

The Master Plan Amendment does not indicate any current plans to expand parks services, thus there are no identifiable marginal costs within the next ten years.

REVENUE NOTES

Ivywild Neighborhood Master Plan Amendment General Fund/Public Safety Sales Tax (PSST) Fund/2C Road Maintenance Tax Fund Fiscal Impact Analysis, 2019-2028

PROPERTY TAX:

It is assumed property taxes will be collected in the year 2021 based upon beginning construction in 2019 because of the time lag associated with placing assessed value onto the assessment rolls. The 2021 revenue is calculated by multiplying the City mill levy of 4.279 mills by the projected increase in City assessed valuation resulting from the proposed development. This assumes there is no change in the commercial assessment ratio of 29%, and residential assessment ratio of 7.2%. The cumulative assessed valuation includes a 3% annual increase in market values.

The collection of property tax per the Master Plan amendment is netted against potential property tax revenue within the original proposed Master Plan.

ROAD & BRIDGE REVENUE:

The Road & Bridge Revenue is calculated at 3.85% of the property tax revenues. This is based on the average actual City road & bridge revenues as a percent of property tax revenue over a period of five years.

SALES AND USE TAX:

The revenue calculation assumes the existing General Fund tax rate and existing collection practices.

Projections include sales tax revenue generated by commercial development associated with the amendment, and the sale of building materials used in the projected construction of the commercial space in the development.

The collection of sales tax related to the Master Plan amendment is netted against potential sales tax revenue within the original proposed Master Plan.

The Sales Tax Revenue for Residential Uses, which are netted against the commercial use, is calculated by determining the potential average household income per unit and the percentage of income spent on taxable consumption from the originally proposed master plan's land use.

The average household income per unit is calculated based upon an "affordability" calculation, which assumes 10% down, 30-year mortgage @ 4%, and a 28% income/Principal and Interest ratio. The percentage of income spent on taxable consumption is 33%, which is derived based on the estimates from the U.S. Department of Commerce Consumer Expenditure Surveys. It also assumes that 75% of consumption by the new residents will be within the City and that 60% of the

consumption by these residents is new to the City. Projections include a 3% annual increase for inflation.

The Sales Tax Revenue for Commercial Uses is calculated by determining the average amount of commercial space within the development. The Budget Office collates economic and market data to create metrics to estimate potential revenue generated by that commercial space.

The Sales Tax Revenue for Building Materials is calculated based on sales taxable materials at 40% of the market value of the property.